giving such notice, the town board shall direct the manner of giving notice. and All town officers required by law to be elected shall be chosen thereat, and such other business done as is by law required or permitted. The town board may, with respect to an election by ballot at the annual town meeting for the purpose of selecting town officers or of determining any matter of town business, provide for the casting of ballots in precincts and at polling places. Such precincts and polling places shall be designated by the board in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 203.06 and 203.08.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 365.52, is amended to read:

365.52 Special town meetings; precincts; polling places. A special town meeting may be held for the purpose of election to fill a vacancy when the town board has failed to fill the vacancy by appointment, or for transacting any other lawful business whenever the supervisors, town clerk, and justices of the peace, or any two of them, together with at least 12 other freeholders of the town, file in the office of the town clerk a written statement setting forth the reasons and necessity for such meeting and the particular business to be transacted thereat and that the interests of the town require that such meeting be held. The town board may, with respect to an election by ballot at a special town meeting for the purpose of selecting town officers or of determining any matter of town business, provide for the casting of ballots in precincts and at polling places. Such precincts and polling places shall be designated by the board in the manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1965. Sections 203.06 and 203.08.

Approved March 1, 1967.

## CHAPTER 32-S. F. No. 145

## [Coded in Part]

An act relating to prearranged funeral plans, contracts, trust funds, deposit of trust funds, and providing for injunctive relief; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 149.11; 149.12; and Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 149, by adding a Section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 149.11, is amended to read:

Prearranged funeral plans; contracts; trust funds. 149.11 Where When prior to the death of a any person, he or someone in his behalf, enters into any transaction, makes a contract, or any series or combination of transactions or contracts with another person. partnership, association or corporation, other than an insurance company licensed to do business in the State of Minnesota, for or related to the final disposition of his body, by the terms of which, certain personal property will be delivered upon his death, pursuant to a prearranged funeral plan, or the professional services of a funeral director or embalmer will then be furnished, or both, then the total of all money so paid by the terms of such transaction, contract or series or combination of transactions or contracts shall be held in trust for the purpose for which it has been paid until the obligation of the transaction, contract or series or combination of transactions or contracts is fulfilled according to its terms, or refunded to the person who made the payment or payments, upon his demand. Accruals of interest or dividends declared upon the sum of money so held in trust are subject to the same trust.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 149.12, is amended to read:

149.12 Deposit of trust funds. Within <del>30</del> 15 days after its receipt, any person holding money in trust under section 149.11 shall deposit all of said money in a banking institution, or place the money in an account in a savings, building and loan association, organized under the laws of this state or of the United States of America, the deposits or accounts of which banking institution or association are insured by an instrumentality of the federal government. The money shall be carried in a separate account in the name of the depositor as trustee for the person who will receive the benefit of the property and services upon his death. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 48.521 to 48.528 shall not apply to money deposited or received and held in trust pursuant to sections 149.11 to 149.14. All such money not used for the purpose intended upon the death of the cestui que trust shall revert to and become a part of his estate.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 149, is amended by adding a section to read:

[149.15] Injunction. In addition to the remedies otherwise provided, an action for an injunction may be brought and maintained by the attorney general on behalf of the state of Min-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

nesota, or by any other interested party to enjoin violation of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 149.11 to 149.14.

Approved March 1, 1967.

## CHAPTER 33-S. F. No. 190

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the issuance by the city of Coon Rapids in Anoka county of bonds for recreational facilities and the pledge of revenues of such facilities and of the municipal liquor store or stores for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Coon Rapids, City of; recreational facilities. The city of Coon Rapids in the county of Anoka is authorized, in the manner and subject to the conditions stated in this act, to pledge for the payment of general obligation bonds and revenue bonds, or either of them, issued to finance the acquisition or betterment of municipal recreational facilities, and interest thereon, any defined portion or all of the revenues to be derived from the operation of such facilities and of any then existing recreational facilities, and also any defined portion or all of the net revenues to be derived from the operation of its municipal liquor store or stores, in excess of the cost of such operation, maintenance and commodities purchased.

Sec. 2. "Recreational facilities" in this act includes any and all land, buildings, and equipment used or useful for the operation of a program of public recreation, parks, and playgrounds. Without limitation of the foregoing, said term includes golf courses, swimming pools, tennis courts, skating rinks, stables, bridle paths, athletic fields, stadiums, and other outdoor and indoor sport and recreational facilities of whatsoever nature.

Sec. 3. The city council shall by resolution provide for the issuance and sale of such bonds, establish the terms and provisions thereof, define the revenues pledged therefor, and make and enter into on behalf of the city such covenants and agreements as it may deem necessary or desirable for the security of the taxpayers of the city and the holders of the bonds and to assure the marketability of the bonds.

Sec. 4. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: